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CITY OF ALAMEDA
MAJOR INDUSTRY GROUPS

Major Industry Group 2Q14Count $ Change % Change2Q13

 638,572  645  129,172 25.4% 509,400 Business and Industry

 372,809  1,855  101,138 37.2% 271,671 General Consumer Goods

 352,305  290  31,850 9.9% 320,456 Restaurants and Hotels

 238,464  19 (5,328) -2.2% 243,792 Fuel and Service Stations

 174,600  80  1,488 0.9% 173,112 Food and Drugs

 117,671  126  19,804 20.2% 97,867 Autos and Transportation

 76,818  67  21,522 38.9% 55,295 Building and Construction

 0  0  0 -N/A- 0 Transfers & Unidentified

 1,971,239  3,082Total  299,647 17.9% 1,671,593 
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CITY OF ALAMEDA
MAJOR INDUSTRY GROUPS - 13 QUARTER HISTORY

ADJUSTED FOR
ECONOMIC DATA

Sales Tax by Major Industry Group
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Alameda

13 Quarter Trend: +26.0%

Periods shown reflect the period in which the sales occurred - Point of Sale
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CITY OF ALAMEDA
TOP GEOS - 13 YEAR HISTORY*

ADJUSTED FOR
ECONOMIC DATA

Sales Tax by Geographic areasGeo Area Names

$0K

$200K

$400K

$600K

$800K

$1,000K

$1,200K

$1,400K

$1,600K

$1,800K

01/02 02/03 03/04 04/05 05/06 06/07 07/08 08/09 09/10 10/11 11/12 12/13 13/14

Count: 44

Harbor Bay Business Park

Count: 74

South Shore Center

Count: 310

Park - South Of Lincoln

Count: 127

Clement Ave & Blanding Ave

Count: 112

Park - North Of Lincoln

Count: 36

Webster-north Of Lincoln

Count: 30

Bridgeside Center

* Periods Shown Reflect the Period in Which the Sales Occurred - Point of Sale

* Fiscal year data reported using accrual basis - July to June sales.
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CITY OF ALAMEDA
PER CAPITA SALES TAX SURPLUS/GAP COMPARISON - FISCAL YEAR 2013-14

ADJUSTED FOR
ECONOMIC DATA

($600) ($500) ($400) ($300) ($200) ($100) $0 $100 $200

($600) ($500) ($400) ($300) ($200) ($100) $0 $100 $200

Casual Dining

Drug Stores

Grocery Stores Liquor

Fast-Casual Restaurants

General Merchandise

Photographic Equipment

Florist Shops

Hardware Stores

Specialty Stores

Paint/Glass/Wallpaper

Men's Apparel

Variety Stores

Music Stores

Art/Gift/Novelty Stores

Family Apparel

Jewelry Stores

Stationery/Book Stores

Grocery Stores Beer/Wine

Liquor Stores

Sporting Goods/Bike Stores

Fine Dining

Shoe Stores

Women's Apparel

Quick-Service Restaurants

Service Stations

Home Furnishings

Department Stores

Office Supplies/Furniture

Electronics/Appliance Stores

Discount Dept Stores

Lumber/Building Materials

Retail Category

The above graph compares per capita sales tax generated from targeted retail categories against countywide averages. A retail surplus suggests 

the community is capturing its local market for that category of goods plus attracting shoppers from outside the jurisdiction. A retail gap suggests 

the possibility that residents may have a greater demand for products in the specific category than is being satisfied by local businesses. The 

information is provided only as a starting point in identifying potential sources of sales tax loss and should not automatically be interpreted as an 

expansion or leveraging opportunity without more detailed analysis and assessment. 
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CITY OF ALAMEDA

PER CAPITA SALES TAX SURPLUS/GAP COMPARISON - FISCAL YEAR 2013-14

  Retail Category Per Cap Sales 

Capture (+) or Gap (-)

Sales Tax 

Deviation

Typical Sales Per 

Sq Ft by Retail Type

Approx Sq Ft to 

Close Gap

Casual Dining $196 $149,172 $525 n/a

Drug Stores   118   89,742 350 n/a

Grocery Stores Liquor   92   69,886 110 n/a

Fast-Casual Restaurants   34   25,950 520 n/a

General Merchandise   3   2,363 100 n/a

Photographic Equipment   0 (251) Insufficient data Insufficient data

Florist Shops (6) (4,498) 150 3,000

Hardware Stores (7) (5,122) 225 2,000

Specialty Stores (12) (9,103) 175 5,000

Paint/Glass/Wallpaper (18) (13,769) 250 6,000

Men's Apparel (20) (15,144) 225 7,000

Variety Stores (22) (16,391) 100 16,000

Music Stores (24) (17,971) 200 9,000

Art/Gift/Novelty Stores (31) (23,480) 150 16,000

Family Apparel (33) (24,932) 375 7,000

Jewelry Stores (35) (26,573) 500 5,000

Stationery/Book Stores (36) (27,264) 200 14,000

Grocery Stores Beer/Wine (41) (31,383) 175 18,000

Liquor Stores (46) (34,840) Insufficient data Insufficient data

Sporting Goods/Bike Stores (47) (35,494) 225 16,000

Fine Dining (59) (44,483) 800 6,000

Shoe Stores (65) (49,749) 200 25,000

Women's Apparel (83) (62,690) 375 17,000

Quick-Service Restaurants (93) (70,524) 500 14,000

Service Stations (173) (131,368) n/a n/a

Home Furnishings (176) (133,443) 175 76,000

Department Stores (182) (137,956) 175 79,000

Office Supplies/Furniture (217) (164,742) 225 73,000

Electronics/Appliance Stores (296) (224,742) 500 45,000

Discount Dept Stores (536) (407,463) 475 86,000

Lumber/Building Materials (551) (418,322) 300 139,000

Average sales per square foot are based on HdL's overview of average statewide chain store sales. The square footage needed to close the gap is 

only on approximation and specfic demand will vary with regional and local market conditions and individual retailers.
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ALAMEDA COUNTY ALL AGENCIES
SALES TAX TRENDS FOR ALL AGENCIES - 2Q 2014 SALES

Count
Current Year Prior Year

2Q 2014 2Q 2013 % ChangeAgency Name County Pool
Share of Actual Receipts

% Change
Adjusted*

Agency allocations reflect "point of sale" receipts

 1,971,239Alameda  3,082  1,671,593 +  17.9%3.1% +  14.7%

 5,783,770San Leandro  2,632  5,286,977 +    9.4%9.2% +  13.4%

 52,381Piedmont  219  34,047 +  53.8%0.1% +  12.9%

 8,943,733Fremont  5,426  7,960,076 +  12.4%14.2% +  11.2%

 2,372,145Newark  1,341  2,125,287 +  11.6%3.8% +    8.9%

 3,907,644Berkeley  4,850  3,597,946 +    8.6%6.2% +    8.5%

 4,085,709Dublin  1,344  3,687,057 +  10.8%6.5% +    8.1%

 5,720,173Livermore  2,772  6,695,644 -  14.6%9.1% +    7.5%

 1,849,490Emeryville  895  1,758,206 +    5.2%2.9% +    6.5%

 4,939,614Pleasanton  3,572  4,733,965 +    4.3%7.8% +    5.8%

 532,704Albany  548  491,286 +    8.4%0.8% +    5.6%

 2,132,430Union City  1,312  1,958,257 +    8.9%3.4% +    5.5%

 11,628,844Oakland  13,037  10,721,761 +    8.5%18.5% +    5.0%

 2,169,757Alameda Co. Uninc  2,410  1,996,229 +    8.7%3.4% +    4.0%

 6,905,834Hayward  4,371  6,984,158 -    1.1%11.0% +    1.6%

 47,811  62,995,466  59,702,491 +    5.5%Totals 100.0% +    7.4%

 9,477,326Alameda Pool  12,936  8,482,756 +  11.7% +    8.2%
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CITY OF ALAMEDA
AGENCY  COMPARISONS

ADJUSTED FOR
ECONOMIC DATA

Per Capita Sales
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Periods shown reflect the period in which the sales occurred - Point of Sale
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CITY TO STATE COMPARISON
FISCAL YEAR 2014-15

ADJUSTED FOR
ECONOMIC DATA

City of Alameda

6.0%
Autos And Transportation

3.4%
Building And Construction

32.2%
Business And Industry

9.0%
Food And Drugs

12.4%
Fuel And Service Stations

18.3%
General Consumer Goods

18.7%
Restaurants And Hotels

HdL Client Database Statewide Totals

16.8%
Autos And Transportation

8.6%
Building And Construction

16.7%
Business And Industry

6.1%
Food And Drugs

13.8%
Fuel And Service Stations

24.1%
General Consumer Goods

13.8%
Restaurants And Hotels

HdL  •  909.861.4335  •  www.hdlcompanies.com

11/26/2014  11:07 am



NO
TE

S
Sales Tax UpdateQ2 2014 City of Alameda

California as a Whole
Excluding onetime payment aberra-
tions the local one cent share of state-
wide sales and use tax was 5.2% higher 
than the second quarter of 2013.
Gains in the countywide use tax allo-
cation pools were the largest contribu-
tor to the overall increase reflecting the 
growing influence of online purchases 
from out of state companies without 
nexus or a specific “point of sale” in 
California.  The trend was also reflect-
ed by a growing shift of tax revenues 
from brick and mortar stores to in-
state fulfillment centers that process 
on-line orders.
Auto sales and leases, contractor sup-
plies and restaurants also posted major 
gains.  These were partially offset by a 
decline in alternative energy projects 
that had previously added significant 
use tax revenues to the business and 
industry group.
The consensus among analysts is that 
the current pattern of increases will 
continue through the remainder of 
the fiscal year.

Triple Flip - The End is in Sight
California’s 2014/15 budget provides 
for retiring the $15 billion fiscal re-
covery bonds authorized in 2004 to 
finance that year’s state budget deficit. 
To guarantee the bonds, the state re-
directed 1/4 of local government’s one 
cent sales tax and backfilled it with 
property tax revenues taken from the 
Educational Revenue Augmentation 
funds (ERAF) established for schools.  
The school ERAF funds were in turn 
replaced with state general revenues. 
This reshuffling became known as the 
“triple flip” and has caused cash flow 
and budget projection problems for 
local governments since.
The current plan is to discontinue the  
deductions at the end of calendar year 
2015 and reimburse local governments 
with their final clean-up payments in 
January 2016.

Proposition 1A, approved by the voters 
in 2004, prohibits the state from fur-
ther extending the debt or from mak-
ing additional reductions or changes 
to local government revenues without 
voter approval.

Allocation Formulas Corrected
In addition to local sales tax and trans-
actions tax overrides, counties and cit-
ies share in the half-cent public safety 
tax approved by the voters in 1993 to 
cushion the state’s use of property 
tax revenues to finance Proposition 
198’s minimum educational funding 
requirements (ERAF).   Counties also 
receive 1.5625 cents of state sales tax 
to reimburse for health, welfare and 
corrections functions shifted to them 
from the state in 1991 and 2011.

Inconsistencies in the public safety re-
mittances brought to the state’s atten-
tion by HdL revealed that allocation 
formulas did not reflect recent legis-
lative changes.   As a result, counties 
will receive onetime backfill payments 
totalling $116 million in 2014/2015.
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